Management also performs a simulation of net interest income to measure interest rate exposure. The following table demonstrates the anticipated impact of an instantaneous and
parallel interest rate shift, or "shock," to the yield curve on the Corporation's net interest income over the next twelve months. This simulation incorporates the same assumptions noted
above and assumes a static balance sheet with no incremental growth in interest-earning assets or interest-bearing liabilities over the next twelve months.

47

Table of Contents

The changes to net interest income are shown in the below table at December 31, 2024. The results suggest the Corporation's year-end balance sheet is asset sensitive as net
interest income is projected to increase in a rising rate environment. Actual results will likely be different than modeled due to numerous factors, including interest rates earned on new
loans and investments as well as rates paid on new and existing deposits and new borrowings. The changes to net interest income shown below are in compliance with the Corporation's
policy guidelines.

Estimated Change in Net Interest Income Over Next 12
Months

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Percent

Rate shock - Change in interest rates

+300 basis points $ 16,163 5.25 %

+200 basis points 8,306 3.46

+100 basis points 5,163 2.15

-100 basis points (2,904) (1.21)

-200 basis points (8,780) (3.65)

-300 basis points (29,198) (6.92)

The estimated sensitivities are based upon a number of assumptions, including the timing and magnitude of interest rate changes, prepayments on loans receivable and securities,
pricing strategies on loans receivable and deposits, and replacement of asset and liability cash flows. While the assumptions used are bank specific and based on current economic and
local market conditions, there is no assurance as to the predictive nature of these conditions, including how customer preferences or competitor influences might change.

Credit Risk

Originating loans exposes the Corporation to credit risk, which is the risk that the principal balance of a loan and any related interest will not be collected due to the inability of the